Never

I'll never get to see your precious face;
Or whisper words to make you feel safe
I'll never get to hold you tight
When you can't sleep at night
I'll never get to sing to you a sweet lullaby,
To calm you down when you cry
I'll never get to fall asleep with you in my arms,
All bundled in a blanket to keep you warm
I'll never get to hear you laugh and giggle
Or see your little toes wiggle
There are many things I will never get to do,
But the hardest is not being with you.

K. Fuglebert

Services Entrusted To:



Homegoing Services In Loving Memory of Mrs. Jessica Ann DeAngelis



Thursday, November 10, 2022 11:00 a.m.

Brookland Baptist Church 1066 Sunset Boulevard West Columbia, South Carolina

Reverend Dr. Charles B. Jackson, Sr., Pastor

Obituary

Mrs. Jessica Ann DeAngelis was born on April 9, 1986, in Long Island, New York. She was the oldest child of Steven and Amare Ann DeAngelis. She departed this life on Wednesday, November 2, 2022.

Jessica enjoyed a variety of athletics as a child throughout her early adulthood leading into years of roller derby, where she later met her wife. She thoroughly enjoyed working with Concentrix management creating a positive work culture for her team. She spent her life traveling, visiting with family and friends, and making everyone around her laugh. Jessica was larger than life and made sure everyone knew it. She considered being a mother, her greatest accomplishment.

Mrs. Jessica Ann DeAngelis leaves to mourn her passing: her wife, Sian DeAngelis; daughter, Charlotte DeAngelis; a stepdaughter, Natalie Page; a stepson, Keegan Page; parents, Steven and Amare Ann DeAngelis, both of Columbia, South Carolina; brothers, Steven (Jill) DeAngelis, of Greenville, South Carolina and Joseph DeAngelis, of Charlottesville, Virginia; sister, Erica DeAngelis, of Columbia, South Carolina; grandparents, Carlisle and Pearl Husbands, of Columbia, South Carolina; sister-in-law, Allison (Justin) Keefer, of Sumter, South Carolina; nieces, nephew, many other loving relatives and caring friends, all of whom will miss her dearly.

Order of Service

Reverend Dr. James A. Jamison, Presiding



The family members would like to express their sincere gratitude to all those who have supported them during this time of loss.

If you or someone you know needs support now, call or text 988 or chat 988lifeline.org for the suicide and crisis lifeline.